

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff,

-against-

YESHIVA UNIVERSITY, ANDREW “AVI”
LAUER, ESQ., CHAIM NISSEL, SEYFARTH
SHAW, LLP, DOV KESSELMAN, ESQ., and
EMILY MILLER, ESQ.,

Defendants.

Docket No.: 1:22-cv-05405-PKC-KHP

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS YESHIVA UNIVERSITY,
ANDREW “AVI” LAUER AND CHAIM NISSEL’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

MORRISON COHEN LLP
Danielle C. Lesser
Jaimie Fitzgerald
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (212) 735-8675
Fax: (917) 522-3170
dlesser@morrisoncohen.com
jfitzgerald@morrisoncohen.com

*Attorneys for Defendants
Yeshiva University, Andrew “Avi” Lauer,
and Chaim Nissel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
YESHIVA’S OBLIGATIONS TO INVESTIGATE SEXUAL MISCONDUCT	3
PLAINTIFF’S STATUS AS A YESHIVA STUDENT	5
PERRY DOE’S STATUS AS A YESHIVA STUDENT	5
PERRY ALLEGEDLY SEXUALLY ASSAULTED PLAINTIFF IN JANUARY, 2021.....	6
PLAINTIFF STRUGGLED AT SCHOOL FOLLOWING HER ENCOUNTER WITH PERRY	7
YESHIVA INVESTIGATES PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM, WITH THE ASSISTANCE OF AN IMPARTIAL INVESTIGATOR.....	8
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over the Amended Complaint Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	12
A. Title IX Does Not Apply to Off-Campus Incidents of Harassment Between Students Where the School Did Not Have Control Over the Context in Which the Harassment Occurred	12
B. Article 78, Not Title IX, is the Correct Vehicle for Bringing a Claim About Whether Yeshiva Properly Investigated Plaintiff’s Sexual Assault Complaint.....	18
C. Plaintiff’s Article 78 Claims are Untimely	20
II. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege Diversity Jurisdiction.....	20
III. The Court Should Decline to Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s State Law Claims	22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....11

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....11

Brown v. Arizona,
23 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2022)13, 15, 16

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.,
282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....8

Dagen v. CFC Grp. Holdings, Ltd.,
No. 00 Civ. 5682 (DAB)(THK), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25767 (S.D.N.Y.
Mar. 7, 2022).....21

Doe v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.,
No. 19-cv-04229-NKL, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159076 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 30,
2022).....14

Doe v. N.Y. Univ.,
537 F. Supp. 3d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....18

Harty v. West Point Realty, Inc.,
28 F.4th 435 (2d Cir. 2022)8

Kassner v. 2nd Ave. Delicatessen, Inc.,
496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....11

Luckett v. Bure,
290 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2002).....11

Makarova v. U.S.,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....11

O’Shea v. Augustana Coll.,
No. 4:20-cv-04243-SLD-JEH, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53150 (C.D. Ill. Mar.
24, 2022).....16

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....11

Platinum-Montaur Life Scis., LLC v. Navidea Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.,
943 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2019).....21

Purcell v. N.Y. Inst. of Tech.,
931 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2019).....19, 20

Sanial v. Bossoreale,
279 F. Supp. 940 (S.D.N.Y. 1967).....21

Van Buskirk v. United Grp. of Cos.,
935 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2019).....21

Weckhorst v. Kan. State Univ.,
241 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Kan. 2017).....14

Wolfe v. Hartford Life & Annuity Ins. Co.,
148 U.S. 389 (1893).....21

Yahui Zhang v. Akami,
No. 15-CV-4946 (VSB), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164524 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25,
2019).....22

STATE CASES

Donoso v. N.Y. Univ.,
160 A.D.3d 522 (1st Dep’t 2018)18

Maas v. Cornell Univ.,
94 N.Y.2d 87 (1999).....18

Matter of Park Beach Assisted Living, LLC v. Zucker,
189 A.D.3d 1756 (3d Dep’t 2020).....20

Sarwar v. N.Y. Coll. of Osteopathic Medicine of N.Y. Inst. of Tech.,
150 A.D.3d 913 (2d Dep’t 2017).....20

STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C.
§ 1331.....2, 12, 20, 22
§ 1332.....2, 22
§ 1367(a).....22
§ 1367(c)(3)22

34 C.F.R. § 106.44(a).....12

CPLR

§ 217(1).....20

§ 7803.....18, 20

§ 7803(1).....18

§ 7803(3).....18, 20

§ 7804(b).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P.

8(a)(2)10

12(b)(1)1

12(b)(6)1, 8, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Questions and Answers on the Title IX Regulations on Sexual Harassment* (July 2021) (Updated June 28, 2022), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/202107-qa-titleix.pdf>12

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30026 (May 19, 2020) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. pt. 106)3, 13
